

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 21612/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/04/2012
in CMWP No. 14635/2012 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at
Allahabad)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAK CHAND JAIN(D) TR.LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date : 05/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, AG
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Jain, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe impugned order passed by the High Court is only an interim
order disposing of the application of the petitioners herein under

Order XXXXVII Rule 5 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Signature Not Verified

There is no

Digitally signed by
ASHWANI KUMAR
Date: 2016.04.06reason to interfere with this order. More so, when the interest of
15:43:20 IST
Reason:the petitioners is fully protected inasmuch as the respondent(s) is
allowed to withdraw the money which is to be deposited by the

2

petitioners only after furnishing security/bank guarantee etc.

Needless to mention, the interim order is subject to the final
outcome of the appeal.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Interlocutory application(s) pending, if any, shall stand
disposed of accordingly.

(Ashwani Thakur)
COURT MASTER

(Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
COURT MASTER